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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Yes, we will be reviewing the annual district financial report, this really is a synopsis of the certified annual report reviewed in October, but it is a good reminder as we begin conversation and preparations for the certified budget in February, March and April.  Some of these items you have seen and some may be new; but certainly ask questions as we go along.



Overriding Purpose  
Every topic, every slide, although not 
stated as topics revolve around: 
• Meeting the needs of Cedar Falls students 
• Funding the educational priorities of the 

district 
• Understanding how Iowa school finance 

helps to meet and fund student needs and 
educational priorities 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Ok let’s dive in….



Agenda 
• Governmental fund accounting standards 
• Key factors with the Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 
• General fund key indicators 

• Individual fund revenue & expenditures 
• Individual fund balances 

• Restricted Funds 
• Wrap up 

 

Synopsis  of the Certified Annual Report  - reviewed in October 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
So what are we going to look at this eveining, 



Presenter
Presentation Notes
This make look familiar to many of you but this depicts fund account and the general accounting principals otherwise know as GAAP.  You will note, we have governmental, proprietary and fiduciary funds.  Just like corns and beans these fund can not mix and have their designated purposes.  We will review the funds indivually with primarily review of the General Fund.



Fund Directory  - GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principals)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Great overview of what the funds can be used for and where the funds come from

When I review the monthly financials I often provide a general description.  Similar to the chart on the screen.  

Just a great resource.



Categorical Funding(within the General Fund only) 
Also treat as silos – only accounts, not funding 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In addition, within the general fund we have additional silos, or categorical funds.  These funds again are for specific uses and purposes.  Examples of these funds are Teacher Salary Supplement, Voluntary 4 year old preschool, At Risk/Dropout, which we recently reviewed at our last meeting and Gifted and Talented.  



Goals & Principals of Iowa School’s 
Foundation Formula (General Fund) 

• Equity in expenditures 
• Property tax relief 
• Equalization of method of 
taxation 

• Uniform state aid 
allocation formula 

• Predictable 
 

• Pupil-driven 
• Provide for local discretion 
and incentives 

• ESTABLISHES 
MAXIMUM SPENDING 
CONTROL 

• Same formula for all Iowa 
K-12 public schools and 
AEA’s 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As we take a look at the foundation formula, for the general fund, we look at the goals and principals.  This slide shows several but I would say the right side is the most important. The formula is pupil driven, provides for local discretion and incentives, establishes a maximum spending control and it is the same formula for all IA public schools and AEA’s.



4 Key Factors 
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

• Enrollment 
• Equalization 
• Supplemental State Aid Growth (SSA) 
• Balance 

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As mentioned the foundation formula has 4 key factors and they are enrollment, equalization, supplemental state aid (or SSA) and Balance.  Let’s take a look at each one individually.



4 Key Factors  
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

• Enrollment 
 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The 1st key factor is Enrollment.  Enrollment determines the majority of funding received by a school district.  This is based on a count performed on October 1st. Therefore, for the upcoming fiscal year 27, count would occur on October 1, 2025.  



Enrollment History        
 Key Trend Dashboard Indicator #1  
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Certified Enrollment OE In Tuition In

4 year old pre-school students not included. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done 12/19/25

History of enrollment:
Blue represents certified enrollment and for October 25, the ended at 5395.1 
Red represents open enrollment and for October 25, we had 337 open enrolled in to Cedar Falls
Finally we have green which is tuition in and minimal but we had 5 students for October 2025

We continue to monitor enrollment as it does impact 75 % of the general fund resources.



CFCSD Enrollment Projections 
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Projected Actual
RSP & Associates projections – Updated Jan. 2019 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done 1/8/2024

We also take a look at our enrollment projections.  As you can see on the chart the red line is that projected by RSP & Associations, the gray line is actual enrollment.  We continues to monitor this closely as it impacts staffing, facilities and funding.  You’ll note overall we are within 5% of the projections for the enrollment.



4 Key Factors  
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

• Equalization 
• Legislature established a law that “cost per student” across the state will be 

nearly equal to ensure every student equal access to a quality education 
 

($140) 

Minimum 
$7,826 

Maximum 
$7,966 

State Cost Per Pupil (SCPP) $7,826 

325 Districts 
102 > SCPP 
223 = SCPP 

Presenter
Presentation Notes

Done:  12/19/25

The 2nd key factor is equalization.  This is always an interesting topic as the legislature established a law that “cost per student” across the state will be nearly equal.  The SCPP for FY25 was $7826 that is the minimum a district can receive and that is what CF is receiving.  The maximum is $7,966 a difference of $140.  Of the 325 districts 223 are receiving 7,826 and 102 districts are receiving an amount greater than 7826.  Why the difference, is goes back to the 1970’s when the foundation formula was created , at that time per pupil was based on expenditure rates and unfortunately when the change to the formula occurred there was not change in the difference.




4 Key Factors  
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

Legislature working slowly to close the gap 

District Cost Per
Pupil Category

# of 
Districts

% of
Districts

Top of
Category

over SCPP
$7,826 223 68.6% $0

$7,827 to $7,854 38 11.7% $28
$7,855 to $7,882 29 8.9% $56
$7,883 to $7,910 13 4.0% $84
$7,911 to $7,938 12 3.7% $112
$7,939 to $7,966 10 3.1% $140

State Cost Per Pupil (SCPP) = $7,826 in FY2025

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done:  12/22/25


The legislation is working to slowly close the gap of the equalization.  They decreased the gap by $35 the last few fiscal years, but did not decrease in FY25, again with that gap at 140.  The screen shows the number of schools receiving the 7826 and the additional funds.  As we look at FY27 I am not sure if that gap will continue to close, we will need to continue to watch and wait.

Last legislature closed the gap by $5 last session (FY26) : originally was $175 and now at $135



4 Key Factors 
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

• Supplemental State Aid Growth (SSA) 
• Legislature & Governor control the annual increase in dollars available per student 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

• State foundation formula sets the expenditure ceiling for each school district’s total spending 
authority and tells the school district how to fund its spending authority. 

Calculation -  State Cost Per Pupil (SCPP)
FY2025 State Cost Per Pupil $7,826
FY2026 State Rate of Growth x 2.00%
Increase in FY2025 SCPP = $157
Est. FY2026 SCPP Amount = $7,983
Equity Legislation Additional to SCPP = $5
Est New FY2026 SCPP = $7,988

Presenter
Presentation Notes
12/22/25 done
The 3rd key factor is Supplemental State Aid or SSA.  This is legislature and governor controlled.  It is a simple calculation you take the prior year SCPP  FY25 was 7826 times the state rate growth, last year was 2.00% which is an increase of 157, add the additional 5 for equalization the New SCPP for FY26 is 7988. In addition, the state foundation formula sets the expenditure ceiling for each school district’s total spending authority and tells the school district how the fund its spending authority.





Spending Authority (General Fund) 
• Spending Authority is similar to the maximum limit on a credit 

card. 
• Maximum limit does not necessarily mean you have the cash to 

spend to that limit. 
• Spending authority is a calculation.  It does not generate its own 

cash. 
• Any unused spending authority (permission) carries forward to the 

following fiscal year. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
1/8/24 DONE
So let’s take a look at the spending authority and this is specific to the General Fund.  Again, spending authority is similar to a maximum limit on a credit card.  It does not necessarily mean you have the cash to spend to that limit but you do have the authority.  In addition, it is a lengthy calculation and it again does not generate cash.  One important item is the unused spending authority is not a use it or lose it authority, the balance carries over from year to year and this is extremely important.



Spending Authority Calculation (General Fund) 
   Combined District Cost 
+ SBRC Dropout Prevention 
+ SBRC Allowable Growth (increased enrollment, ELL, other misc.) 
+ SBRC 4 yr. old preschool funding 
+ Instructional Support Levy 
+ Other miscellaneous income 
+ Previous year unspent budget authority 
= Maximum Authorized Budget 
- Expenditures 
= Unspent Authorized Budget Balance 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
12/19/25 DONE

Again, as mentioned the spending authority calculation for the general fund is complex but I have tried to simplify to give you a quick overview.  It is the district combined cost plus the items on the screen plus the previous years unspent budget authority equals your maximum authorized budget.  You subtract your expenditures and the remaining is the unspent authorized budget balance.



Cedar Falls CSD Unspent Authorized Budget Worksheet 
 

Actual Actual Actual 

FY23 FY24 FY25

Regular Program District Cost $41,259,275 $42,145,964 $43,240,215

Regular Program Budget Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Supplemental Weighting District Cost $649,794 $730,700 $777,967

Special Education District Cost $6,032,774 $5,820,084 $6,394,781

Teacher Salary Supplement District Cost $3,475,007 $3,551,743 $3,963,848

Professional Development Supplement Dist. Cost $410,923 $419,472 $441,291

Early Intervention Supplement District Cost $413,261 $422,840 $445,713

Teacher Leadership Supplemental District Cost $1,991,443 $2,034,322 $2,141,484

AEA Special Education Support $2,089,577 $2,118,799 $2,191,906

AEA Special Education Support Adjustment $0 $0 $0

AEA Media Services $354,800 $363,888 $375,285

AEA Educational Services $395,685 $405,711 $418,371

TAG Allowable Growth $0 $0 $0

AEA Sharing District Cost $2,709 $2,668 $2,710

AEA Teacher Salary Supplement District Cost $259,650 $261,976 $269,929

AEA Professional Development Suppl. Dist. Cost $29,857 $30,155 $0

Dropout Allowable Growth $910,603 $1,023,013 $1,054,623

SBRC Allowable Growth Other #1 $61,851 $61,965 $107,231

SBRC Allowable Growth Other #2 $402,844 $296,542 $259,768

Special Education Deficit Allowable Growth $133,263 $1,310,735 $397,732

Special Education Positive Balance Reduction $0 $0 $0

AEA Special Education Positive Balance $0 $0 $0

Allowance for Construction Projects $0 $0 $0

Unspent Allowance for Construction $0 $0 $0

Enrollment Audit Adjustment -$455 $14,826 $0

AEA Prorata Reduction -$228,020 -$260,052 -$373,291

Maximum District Cost $58,644,841 $60,755,351 $62,109,563

Advance for Increased Enrollment $0 $0 $0

Preschool Foundation Aid $618,986 $645,158 $716,079

Instructional Support Authority $3,051,949 $3,110,372 $3,165,184

Ed Improvment Authority $0 $0 $0

Asbestos Authority $0 $0 $0

Enrichment Authority / GAAP Adjustment Comp. $0 $0 $0

Other Miscellaneous Income $8,422,096 $8,363,585 $7,767,707

Unspent Authority Budget - Previous Year $10,045,746 $11,623,502 $14,280,330

Maximum Authorized Budget $80,783,618 $84,497,969 $88,038,863

Expenditures $69,160,115 $70,217,639 $71,641,871

Unspent Balance Total $11,623,502 $14,280,330 $16,396,992

Reserved USB Old Ph, 3202, 3204, 3216, 3376, 3378, 3387, 3116 $908,380 $1,121,344 $1,578,447

Res Model Core/Voc Aid/PK  3373 (moved to 3376 6/30/18) $0 $0 $0

Reserved USB TAG/SBRC Dropout/At Risk 1116, 1118, 1119 $107,118 $107,519 $148,588

Reserved USB 4 Yr. Old Vol. Pre-school 3117 $102,346 $138,863 $41,809

Reserved Unspent Balance Special Education $0 $0 $0

Reserve USB TLC Grant/"Plus 2% Funds" $0 $0 $0

Reserve USB Early Readers Grant  3342 $0 $56,433 $55,923

Net Unreserved/Undesignated UAB $10,505,659 $12,856,171 $14,572,224

Reserved Unspent Agency II-78 $0 $0 $0

Reserved Unspent Balance ISL $0 $0 $0

Unreserved Unspent Balance with ISL & Fd78 $10,505,659 $12,856,171 $14,572,224

Presenter
Presentation Notes
12/22/25 Done

As I mentioned the formula is complex, this is an example of the formula and the unspent balance total for FY23, 24 and 25. I apologize as I know it is difficult to read by our unspent balance has increased the last 3 years after a brief decline.  Again these balances do carry over to the next fiscal year.  We do anticipate a slight increase in FY26 with the balance beginning to decrease in FY27.



4 Key Factors  
Iowa Public School Foundation Formula 

• Balance 
• The ratio of property tax & state aid supporting a district’s budget varies by 

district. “Property rich districts” will receive less state aid. 
• Uniform Levy - $5.40/$1,000 
• State Foundation Percentage – to 88.4% level 
• Supplemental State Aid – covers property tax increase as a result of an increase 

in “cost per pupil” 
• Additional Levy – varies from district to district 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
12/19/25

The last and final key factor is balance.  Balance is the ratio of property tax and state aid supporting a districts budget.

This does vary by district and “property rich districts” will receive less state aid

Each district levys the $5.40/1000 assessed valuation , then the state foundation percentage up to 88.4%  Then the supplemental state aid, covers property tax increase as a result of an increase in “cost per pupil and finally the additional levys and this varies from district to district.



CAR General Fund Balance 
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Total Assets (Cash/Receivables/Inventory) Fund Balance (Assets less Payables)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done 12/19/25

As we move on these next few slides will look familiar as we reviewed during the CAR.  This is the General fund balance for both total assets and fund balance.  As a reminder for those watching and in the audience, total assets is cash + receivables + inventory and fund balance is the Total Assets  minus payables due at June 30 that were not issued prior to end of day.  You will note an increase in both and this is mainly due to the cash on hand



General Fund Revenue/Expenditure History 
Includes Instructional Support Fund 
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Revenue Expenditures

Presenter
Presentation Notes
DONE 12/19/25


So the next slide is an overview of our General Fund revenues and expenditures as a whole.  The district received $73.29 M in revenues and had $71.64M in expenditures.



ISL (only) Revenue/Expenditure Detail 
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Revenue Expenditures

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done 12/19/25

We do want to take a quick look at ISL or Instructional Support Levy.  This chart again reflects the revenues and expenditures.  This does fluctuate from year to year. These funds are used for replacing building furniture, supplies, staff and supports.  One thing to note as I mentioned these do fluctuate and that is because the buildings discretion for uses and they can be carried forward based on buildings needs or future projects.

FY 25 you note we received $3.196M in revenues and had $3.29M in expenditures.  One final note on this screen, you’ll note a decrease in FY23 in revenue, to remind the board this is the first year the district utilized the 1% income surtax, the funds are received in a rears so the remaining $700K will be obtained in FY24



History of General Fund Revenue 
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Local - Prop Tax Local - Other State Federal  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Done – 12/22/25

This again is a breakdown of the general fund revenue and its categorizations.  You’ll note for the local property tax the district received approximately $21.54 M, State $43.72M, federal funds of 1.79 M which to help remind are Title funds, ESSER, Medicaid) – was a decrease in prior years due to the ESSER funds being fully expanded and then our Local of 6.24 M which the majority of those funds are OE in, district fees, rentals and misc. income.



General Fund Key Financial Indicators  
 

• The Iowa Association of School Boards (IASB) has developed 
key financial indicators to create a snapshot of a District’s 
financial health 

• Key General Fund dashboard indicators include: 
• Certified Enrollment (previously covered) 
• Financial Solvency Ratio  
• Unspent Budget Authority 

• Unspent Budget Authority Ratio 
• Salaries & Benefits to Total Budget Ratio 

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As indicated the Iowa Association of school board had developed key financial indicators creating a snapshot of the districts financial health.  We will take a quick look at each of those listed on the screen.



Financial Solvency Ratio        
Key Trend Dashboard Indicator 
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Done 12/22/25

The second Key indicator – Financial Solvency Ratio.  For FY25 the districts solvency ratio did increase.  This is a direct result of the cash on hand and it measures the districts fund equity position.  

We do continue to monitor solvency ratio and that is to ensure we have cash on hand to issue payment for the district expenses.


Limited to cash on hand or reserves it is either 20% or 25%




General Fund - Days Net Cash Ratio 
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Cash & investments/Avg. daily cash expenditures.         A goal of 3 months is desired. 
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DONE 12/22/25

As indicated with the previously slide this slide depicts how cash on hand impacts the solvency ratio. Cash Ratio is an universal ratio in business.  What this is the amount of cash to get you through a period of time.  A goal of 3 months is desired, slightly above  Anticipate for FY26 will remain the same with a decrease beginning in FY27.  As you will note, the district once again increased form the prior year and we will need to continue to review to ensure available cash with discussion of cash reserve during certified budget.

108 days Net Cash Ratio

Located in financial indicates excel/Doug/financial health report 2019




History of Unspent Budget Authority (In Dollars)   
Key Trend Dashboard Indicator                       
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Total Unspent Authority Unassigned/Unrestricted Unspent Authority   
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The third key financial indicator is Unspent Budget Authority. For those in the audience and board members the difference between the red line and the blue line are designated categorical fund carryovers.  And again an example of those funds are  Teacher Salary Supplement, Early Readers and 4 year old preschool.

So the district ended at a little of $16.24 million for unspent authority.  As mentioned this is again anticipated to minimally increase in FY26 with beginning to decline in FY27




History of Unspent Budget Authority Ratio    
Key Trend Dashboard Indicator                       
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A goal of 10-15% unassigned/unrestricted unspent authority over expenditures is desired.  District is at 16.40% for 2024-25.      
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The next is the budget authority ratio, the board sets a goal of 10-15%  several years ago, we are currently at 16.40%




Spending Authority (UAB) vs. Cash (SR) 
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DONE 12/22/25
This is a great slide for representation and where a district should be located specific to solvency ratio and UAB based on IASB Recommendations.  You will note across the top is solvency ratio and a district to be in the best category should be within 5-15% or 15-25%.  Along the left side is the Unspent budget authority, again to ensure best status.  Districts would want to be within the 5-15%.  The cedar Falls district for Solvency ratio is 16.40% for FY25 and 19.31% for UAB placing us in the best category.  You’ll also note of the 325 approximately 40 districts are within that best category, which again includes Cedar Falls.  



Salaries & Benefits to Total Expenditures Ratio    
Key Trend Dashboard Indicator 

84.17% 

83.12% 82.94% 83.12% 

84.14% 

73.0%

75.0%

77.0%

79.0%

81.0%

83.0%

85.0%

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Measures the percent of the District’s budget dedicated to labor costs. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
DONE 12/22/25
Finally we get to our last key trend based on IASB recommendations and that is Salary and Benefits. To total expenditures ratio.  This measures the districts budget dedicated to labor costs.  Historically Cedar Falls likes to see 80-85%.  FY25 was 84.14% and we anticipate a slight increase in FY26.  But as a reminder this does flexuates due to staffing needs and salary and benefit costs.



History of Supplemental State Aid  
(Allowable Growth) 

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

State Avg. Cedar Falls

Presenter
Presentation Notes
1/17/2024

Finally we take a look at the history of supplemental state aid or SSA.  As indicated previously SSA is a primary funding source.  In looking over the past you will note the district with the exception of 2018-19 and now 23-24 the districts SSA is higher than the state average and this again was due to increased student enrollment.  For FY23 we were at 4.6 compared to the 2.4% SSA.  For FY24  we were at 2.1% compared to the 3.00%.  FY25 if the legislature and governor agree on 2.5% as indicated by the governor the district will be slightly above the State Average at approximately 2.60% , which equates to a little over $1M in  new money But that really is unknown until the passage of SSA.



 
 

(Custodial Funds) 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
We made it through the General Fund…we will take a quick look at the remaining funds and their purposes.  

Other District funds:
Management
Capital Projects Fund 
Secure A Vision for Education (SAVE) (Statewide 1¢ sales tax)
Physical Plant & Equipment Levy (PPEL)
Debt
Activity
Nutrition 
These are restricted use funds that are subject to laws and regulations established by the Code of Iowa and Iowa Administrative Code. 
Definitions:
Total Assets = Cash, Receivables and Inventory on hand.
Fund Balance = Total Assets minus Payables and Accrued Expenses 



Management Fund 
• Funding Source 

• Board of Education Controlled property tax 
• Uses 

• Property/liability/auto/workers compensation/etc. insurance premiums 
• Property loss (deductible only) 
• Unemployment claims 
• Early retirement (not used) 

 



Management Fund 
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Management Fund – again this is used for the districts liability, auto, & property insurance.  As well as work comp and unemployment.  You’ll note this fund did increase. Premiums and building values increased approximately 14-20%.  This is not due to Cedar Falls usage or claims but due to the increased natural disasters across the united state which then increases cost for the insured.




Secure A Vision for Education (SAVE) 
Formally Local Option One Cent Sales Tax 

• Funding Source 
• From state sales tax revenue 

• Distributed monthly per pupil/year 
• Bond Proceeds 

• Uses 
• Construction, remodeling, repairing and furnishing of new or existing 

buildings 
• Purchase or improve school grounds 
• Emergency repairs 
• Payment of principle and interest or retirement of general obligation bonds 

 



SAVE - Revenue/Expense History 
  

Fiscal Year 
Ending 
June 30

Beginning 
Balance

Sales Tax 
Revenue Interest

Sale of 
BAN's/ 
Bonds

Other 
Revenue

Total 
Available

Project 
Expense

BAN/Bond 
Payment       

(P & I) EOY Balance

Less Req. 
Bond 

Reserve
Net 

Available

2005 $4,215,981 $3,418,807 $85,233 $235,256 $7,955,277 $3,983,234 $0 $3,972,043
2006 $3,972,043 $4,090,224 $217,071 $5,046,303 $3,300 $13,328,941 $8,263,024 $147,594 $4,918,323
2007 $4,918,323 $3,839,801 $260,884 $0 $9,019,008 $2,256,054 $175,400 $6,587,554
2008 $6,587,554 $4,376,493 $272,527 $0 $11,236,574 $2,265,992 $5,175,400 $3,795,182
2009 $3,795,182 $4,516,507 $170,853 $10,016,194 $17,500 $18,516,236 $3,547,264 $240,564 $14,728,408
2010 $14,728,408 $4,514,284 $186,794 $56,616 $19,486,102 $13,258,036 $265,682 $5,962,384
2011 $5,962,384 $3,607,002 $44,403 $20,500,000 $1,365 $30,115,154 $5,119,637 $10,563,845 $14,431,672 $1,834,533 $12,597,139
2012 $14,431,672 $3,672,221 $85,127 $20,900 $18,209,920 $4,925,138 $1,835,232 $11,449,550 $1,834,533 $9,615,017
2013 $11,449,550 $4,468,108 $48,818 $0 $15,966,476 $8,731,307 $1,770,141 $5,465,028 $1,834,533 $3,630,495
2014 $5,465,028 $4,227,019 $49,678 $9,999,287 $39,920 $19,780,932 $7,415,222 $3,331,454 $9,034,256 $2,829,533 $6,204,723
2015 $9,034,256 $4,613,875 $35,647 $0 $13,683,778 $1,958,675 $3,272,592 $8,452,511 $2,829,533 $5,622,978
2016 $8,452,511 $4,682,586 $41,635 $1,398 $13,178,130 $341,056 $2,775,355 $10,061,719 $2,829,533 $7,232,186
2017 $10,061,719 $4,831,500 $52,038 $0 $14,945,257 $1,781,175 $4,979,369 $8,184,713 $995,000 $7,189,713
2018 $8,184,713 $4,791,570 $113,601 $1,450,319 $14,540,203 $1,812,585 $3,557,801 $9,169,817 $995,000 $8,174,817
2019 $9,169,817 $5,259,465 $178,674 $835,243 $15,443,199 $6,373,855 $2,342,830 $6,726,514 $995,000 $5,731,514
2020 $6,726,514 $5,424,200 $156,056 $10,000,000 $35,930 $22,342,699 $5,723,955 $3,476,480 $13,142,265 $995,000 $12,147,265
2021 $13,142,265 $5,358,688 $57,838 $32,900,000 $0 $51,458,791 $7,926,234 $4,799,851 $38,732,706 $0 $38,732,706
2022 $38,732,706 $6,558,192 $56,916 $797 $45,348,611 $31,325,526 $3,608,938 $10,414,147 $0 $10,414,147
2023 $10,414,147 $7,601,111 $471,372 $393,467 $18,880,097 $3,732,062 $4,004,320 $11,143,715 $0 $11,143,715
2024 $11,143,715 $7,271,968 $570,438 $612 $18,986,733 $2,242,788 $3,915,495 $12,828,450 $0 $12,828,450
2025 $12,828,450 $7,308,136 $800,038 $118,026 $21,054,650 $1,576,946 $3,613,764 $15,863,940 $0 $15,863,940

Totals  $104,431,758 $3,955,641 $88,461,784 $3,210,648  $124,559,766 $63,852,105  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
DONE 12/22/25

This is the history of SAVE for revenue and expenses.  For FY25 you see the beginning balance of 12.8M with revenues of 7.3M, 800K interest +118K other rev minus the expenditures 1.6M and 3.6 M bond payments a remaining balance of 15.8M.   These funds are anticipated to decrease beginning in FY27 as we move forward with the remodeling of PT/HL


Excel/Doug/Local Option Sales Tax/Summary History




Secure A Vision for Education (SAVE)  
Formally Local Option One Cent Sales Tax 
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Again this is the Total Assets and fund balance of SAVE.  You’ll note for FY25 Total assets $15.34M with Fund balance of $15.86M

 (date found on CAR Line 9 total assets, line 41 total fund equity = FUND Balance, Unrestricted is Line 41 minus reserved fund



Outstanding Revenue Bond Debt 
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Series 2016 $15.58 Million Refi (2.100% TIC) Series 2019 $10.0 Million (1.899%TIC) Series 2021
$32.9 Million
(2.1400%TIC)
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This is quick look at our Outstanding Revenue Bond debt.  At the end of June 30, 2023 the district has 3 revenue bonds, 2016, 2019 and 2021.  AT this time there are no expectations for additional
 revenue bonds in FY24.

Series 2016 bond callable at par after Dec. 31, 2021
Series 2019 bond callable at par after June 30, 2026
Series 2021 bond callable at par after June 30, 2031






Physical Plant & Equipment Levy (PPEL) 
• Funding Source (two parts) 

• Board of Education Controlled – up to $0.33/$1,000 (regular) 
• Voter approved additional $1.34/$1,000 levy 

• Voters approved extension of levy on December 6, 2016 
• Levy expires June 30, 2028 

• Uses: 
• Purchase or improvement of grounds 
• Construction, repairing or remodeling of schoolhouses or roads to schoolhouses 

including debt for same 
• Purchase or lease of equipment greater that $500 per unit 

• Technology bundling included 
• Purchase or lease of school buses or other vehicles 
• Leasing or renting of facilities 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
1/17/2024



Physical Plant & Equipment Levy (PPEL) 
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Again this provides a snapshot of the total assets and fund balance for PPEL. For FY25 was increased, approximate $6M was funds received for the natatorium and TPC from other entities to include the foundation, city of cedar falls, and state and local grants  As a reminder some of these funds will be utilized in FY26 for the completion of phase II of the natatorium and phase I of the TPC.




Debt Service Levy 
• Voters of a school district may approve bonded indebtedness for a 

period of up to 20 years 
• Proceeds from the sale of General Obligation Bonds are 

deposited in the Capital Project Fund (31) to be used for the cost 
of the approved project 

• Revenue from the Debt Service Levy (40) are deposited in the 
Debt Service Fund to be used to retire principal and interest on 
the bonds 
 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is our Debt Service Levy.  The community so graciously passed the GO bonds for 32. M for Aldrich, North Cedar And Orchard Hill and the 69.9 M for the new construction of the high school .  



Debt Service Levy  
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Debt Service Fund – reminder used to issue payment for the GO Debt.  The balance in this fund is a combination of interest, tax receipts  and the monthly sink fund transfer from fund 33 to issue required debt service payments.. Remaining balance of $69K will be used for the future debt payments.




Outstanding General Obligation Bond Debt 
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Series 2017
$32.00 M
 (3.078% TIC)

Series 2022
$69.9 M
(3.978% TIC)
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This is snapshot of the GO Bond debt, again you’ll note the series 2017, 32 M bonds.  These are 20 year bonds paid in 19 years and are callable after 6/30/26.  In addition, in FY 2022 we added series 2022, $69.9 M for the construction of the new high school facility.  These bonds are 20 years bonds with a callable date of 6/30/31.  

Series 2017
Bonds callable after 6/30/2026

Series 2022
Bonds callable after 6/30/2031





Activity Fund 
• Funding Source 

• Activity admissions (gate receipts) 
• Activity fees/student dues 
• Student fundraising 

• Uses 
• Student related co-curricular or extra-curricular activities 



Activity Fund  
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Once again the total assets and fund balance of the activity fund. 



Nutrition Fund 
• Funding Source 

• Lunch fees 
• State/Federal reimbursements 

• Uses 
• Expenses related to the nutrition program 

• Nutrition salary/benefits 
• Food, supplies & equipment 

• Account for all transactions for nutrition programs authorized under Iowa 
Code Chapter 283A 

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Our last fund is the nutrition fund.  This fund is not property tax, but lunch fees and state/federal reimbursements.  As a reminder for Fy21 and FY22 due to the federal government reimbursement of 1 breakfast and 1 lunch per day the majority of the revenues are the federal reimbursements.  



Nutrition Fund  
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$3,038 
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Again this chart shows the total assets, fund balance and fund balance w/out pension.  We do anticipate an decrease in FY26 as we have seen an increase in cost for food and supplies.



Summary 
• As of June 30, 2025 

• District’s financial condition: 
• District General Fund cash balance 

• Increase from June 30, 2024 
• Days Net Cash Ratio  108 – increase/Solvency Ratio 

• Unspent budget authority (UBA) increased  
• UBA Ratio   15.21% FY24    16.40% FY25 

• Decrease and increases in enrollment without increases in supplemental 
state aid (allowable growth) puts more pressure on general fund 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
To summarize, this was a lengthy presentation and thank you for hanging with me.  You will note as of June 30, 2025 the districts cash balance did increase from June 30, 2024.  Net cash ratio increased from 101 days to 108 days.  Again our UAB increased and UBA ratio increased from 15.21% in FY24 to 16.40% in FY25

One thing to note, decreased and increased in enrollment without increases in supplemental state aid puts more pressure on the general fund.




Special thank you to 
• Business Office Staff: 

• Jana Gelhaus 
• Lisa Voves 
• Michelle Weber 
• Lori Wiley 
• Kayleen Tierney 
• Cheryl Weber 
• Carrie DeBerg 

• Administration 
• Board of Education 
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Presentation Notes
At last I would like to thank our business office, administration and the board of education.  This is a collaborate effort to continue to ensure we are fiscally sounds and I thank those and you for all your work this past year and as we begin discussions for the coming year.
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